

24.05.2024

Present: Sh. Neeraj Gautam, Ld Counsel for the plaintiff with
plaintiff.
Sh. Rajendra Kumar, Id Counsel for the defendant with
defendant.

Defendant Manju has appeared today in terms of last order and she submits that she is mother of two minor children namely Shiva and Jyoti. She further claims that her daughter is not known by the name of Gunjan.

At this stage, Ld Counsel for plaintiff submits that her client had told that name of daughter Manju as Gunjan and therefore children of Manju were impleaded by the name of Shiva and Gunjan. He submits that in view of the submissions made by Manju today he shall file an amended memo of parties in the aforesaid terms. Counsel for defendants submits that he has no objection in the same. He submits that in case Jyoti daughter of Manju is impleaded as a party through her mother (Jyoti being a minor), he has no objection in the same as he has already representing Manju before this court.

Accordingly, Jyoti through her mother Manju is impleaded as a party in this case. Name of Gunjan is allowed to be deleted from the memo of parties in view of facts recorded in the last order dated 16.05.2024 and today. **Let an amended memo of parties be filed by the plaintiff.**

No fresh summons are required to be sent to Jyoti and her counsel (who is counsel of Manju also), accepts notice on her behalf. He submits that there is no need to file a separate WS on behalf of Jyoti as he is

adopting the WS filed by the other defendants including Manju qua Jyoti also.

The replications already filed by plaintiff.

Thus pleading between the parties are complete.

Counsel for plaintiff has filed an affidavit of admission-denial of document. In the same, certain documents mentioned at serial no.1, 13 and 15 are admitted by the plaintiff. Accordingly, the said documents are exhibited as Ex.P1 to Ex.P7. Other documents are denied by the plaintiff.

Ld Counsel for defendant points out that even though certain documents were filed by the plaintiff, the list of documents filed with the said documents is not proper. Perusal of list of documents filed on 25.04.2023 shows that list of documents filed with the suit does not co-related with the documents filed with the suit. Plaintiff is directed to file proper list of documents within 4 weeks from today with advance copy to the other side. Thereafter defendants are directed to file their affidavits of admission-denial of documents on next date of hearing.

To come up for aforesaid purpose on 12.07.2024.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
24.05.2024